
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 4 November 2021 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

Registration and private pre-meeting  

(08.45 - 09.00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.00 - 09.05)   

 

2.1 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 (Pages 1 - 3)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh language following the 

scrutiny session on 23 September – CYPE(6)-05-21 – Paper to note 1 

2.2 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 (Pages 4 - 16)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Further information from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

following the meeting on 23 September – CYPE(6)-05-21 – Paper to note 2 

2.3 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Skills and Post-16 Education Bill 

 (Pages 17 - 18)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to 

the Minister for Education and Welsh Language – CYPE(6)-05-21 – Paper to 

note 3 

2.4 Curriculum for Wales 

 (Pages 19 - 22)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Ymgyrch Hanes Cymru – CYPE(6)-05-21 – Paper to note 4 (Welsh 

Only) 

Translation - CYPE(6)-05-21 – Paper to note 4 

2.5 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 23)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee – CYPE(6)-05-21 – Paper to note 5 

2.6 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 24)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee – 

CYPE(6)-05-21 – Paper to note 6 

2.7 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 25)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of the Finance Committee – CYPE(6)-05-21 – Paper 

to note 7 

2.8 General scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services 

 (Pages 26 - 31)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language and Deputy 

Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing  - CYPE(6)-05-21 - Paper to note  8 

2.9 General scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services 

 (Pages 32 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Health and Social Services, Deputy Minister for 

Social Services and Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing - 

CYPE(6)-05-21 - Paper to note 9 

2.10 Committee Forward work programme 

 (Pages 36 - 37)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Colegau Cymru to the Chair of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee - CYPE(6)-05-21 - Paper to note 10 

2.11 Committee Forward work programme 

 (Pages 38 - 69)  

Attached Documents:  

Audit Wales report: A Picture of Schools - CYPE(6)-05-21 - Paper to note 11 

2.12 Committee Forward work programme 

 (Pages 70 - 104)  

Attached Documents:  

Audit Wales report - A Picture of Higher and Further Education CYPE(6)-05-

21 - Paper to note 12 



 

 

2.13 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 105)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Llywydd and Chair of Business Committee CYPE(6)-05-21 - 

Paper to note 13 

2.14 Legislative Consent: Skills and Post-16 Education Bill 

 (Pages 106 - 107)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Llywydd and Chair of Business Committee - CYPE(6)-05-21 

- Paper to note 14 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(09.05)   

 

4 Consideration of the approach to the Welsh Government draft 

budget 2022 - 2023 

(09.05 - 09.20) (Pages 108 - 129)  

Attached Documents:  

Private paper - Approach to budget scrutiny 

5 Introduction to Legislation 

(09.20 - 09.30)   

 

6 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - briefing from the 

Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW) 

(09.30 - 10.30)   

Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill 

https://senedd.wales/media/yhmdm14y/pri-ld14625-e.pdf


 

 

Explanatory Memorandum  

 

Break  

(10.30 - 10.35) 

7 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - technical briefing 

from the Welsh Government 

(10.35 - 11.35)   

 

8 Consideration of approach to the Tertiary Education and Research 

(Wales) Bill 

(11.35 - 11.45) (Pages 130 - 138)  

Attached Documents:  

Private paper – Approach paper 

Lunch break  

(11.45 - 12.25) 

9 Committee training session on safeguarding, facilitated by the 

NSPCC (part 2) 

(12.30 - 15.30)   

 

https://senedd.wales/media/jvhdz42j/pri-ld14625-em-e.pdf


 

 

Dyddiad | Date 11 October 

Pwnc | Subject: Follow up from ministerial evidence session 

Dear Jeremy, 

Thank you for giving evidence to the Committee on 23 September. As we indicated, this letter 

includes some additional questions we did not have time to cover in the session. We also wanted to 

seek some further clarity on developments with managing COVID-19 in pre-16 settings that have 

arisen since the session.  

Managing COVID-19 in schools 

We are
[...]
y, 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc 
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

CYPE(6)-05-21 - Paper to note 5

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 2.5



 

 

Dyddiad | Date 19 October 

Pwnc | Subject: Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill 

Dear Paul, 

The Business Committee wrote to us on 5 October seeking our views on the proposed timetable for 

the Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill (“the Bill”). They noted the interest that your 

Committee is likely to have in the Bill. 

I would welcome your views on whether, and how your Committee would want to get involved in the 

scrutiny of this Bill.  I would also like to invite your Committee to the technical briefing we are having 

from Welsh Government officials on 4 November. While the exact timings of the briefing have yet to 

be confirmed, it would take place in the morning. It would be helpful to know as soon as possible, 

whether any Members wish to attend this briefing, and if so, how many. 

I am happy to meet with you to discuss this further. 

Yours sincerely, 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc 
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 Paul Davies MS 

[...]
eliver services differently, learning from the collective response to 
COVID-19. 

Structures and responsibilities

3 The Welsh Government sets the overall policy and direction for post-
compulsory education in Wales (Exhibit 1). Wales has eight universities 
and thirteen further education colleges, in addition to The Open University. 
There are also several providers of work-based learning and other post-
16 training and education in Wales. Higher education (HE) and further 
education (FE) institutions are legally independent of government. 
They are not part of the public sector. Most are registered charities. 
Nonetheless, many aspects of their operation are subject to government 
regulation2 and are supported by public funding. 

2   The Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW) is primarily responsible for the 
regulation of HE institutions; the Welsh Government is the principal regulator for FE. Pack Page 74



page 6 A Picture of Higher and Further Education

Exhibit 1: post-compulsory education in Wales

Higher education (HE): a type of education that usually concludes with the 
awarding of a degree or diploma at level 4 of the CFQW3 or above. This 
includes foundation and undergraduate bachelor’s degrees, as well as 
postgraduate degrees, such as master’s degrees and PhDs. It also includes 
other qualifications, such as Higher National Diplomas (HNDs) or degree 
apprenticeships. The HE structure is similar to England, but has significant 
differences to Northern Ireland and Scotland. HE courses are typically 
studied in universities but sometimes in further education colleges.

Further education (FE) is any post-compulsory education that is not HE. 
FE students study towards technical and vocational qualifications, such as 
NVQs and BTECs, as well as general qualifications, such as A levels. This 
FE structure is identical to the system in England and Northern Ireland and 
similar to that in Scotland.

3  Welsh Government, Credit and Qualifications
[...]
 Committee 

CYPE(6)-05-21 - Paper to note 14

Pack Page 106

Agenda Item 2.14



 

 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

Cc: Huw Irranca-Davies, Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 107



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 108

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 130

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language
	2.2 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language
	2.3 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Skills and Post-16 Education Bill
	2.4 Curriculum for Wales
	Ysgrifennaf atoch yn dilyn cyhoeddi adroddiad diweddar Estyn, Addysgu hanes Cymru gan gan gynnwys hanes, hunaniaeth a diwylliant Pobl Ddu, Asiaidd a Lleifarifoedd Ethnig. Mae canfyddiadadau’r adroddiad yn cadarnhau’n gwbl glir ein pryder na fu unrhyw ...
	Mae’n amlwg fod diffygion sylweddol yn parhau ac mae angen arweiniad cadarn gan y Gweindog Addysg ynghyd â chefnogaeth i ysgolion ac athrawon o ran hyfforddiant ac adnoddau os am sicrhau bod amcanion clodwiw Cwricwlwm 2022 yn mynd i gael eu gwireddu.
	Translation - CYPE(6)-05-21 – Paper to note 4

	2.5 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill
	2.6 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill
	2.7 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill
	2.8 General scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services
	2.9 General scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services
	2.10 Committee Forward work programme
	2.11 Committee Forward work programme
	Contents
	About this report
	Main report
	Schools - context 
	Schools - strategy
	Schools - finances
	Schools - performance
	Schools - demand and capacity 
	Schools - key issues 

	About this report
	Main report
	Schools – strategy
	Schools – finances
	Schools – performance
	Schools – demand and capacity 
	Schools – key issues 





	2.12 Committee Forward work programme
	Contents
	About this report
	Main report
	_Hlk71709453
	About this report
	Higher and further education context

	Higher and further education strategy
	Higher and further education finances
	Higher and further education performance
	Higher and further education – demand and capacity
	Higher and further education – key issues




	2.13 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill
	2.14 Legislative Consent: Skills and Post-16 Education Bill
	4 Consideration of the approach to the Welsh Government draft budget 2022 - 2023
	8 Consideration of approach to the Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 4 November 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 15.21

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12466 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS (In place of Siân Gwenllian MS) 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Catherine McKeag (Official) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Božo Lugonja (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/05d51aa5-94d6-4633-8ed6-4b7c61cb13b8?autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/05d51aa5-94d6-4633-8ed6-4b7c61cb13b8?autostart=True


 

 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that she had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health but that the meeting would be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

 

1.3 There were no apologies. The Chair noted that Sioned Williams MS would be 

subbing for Sian Gwenllian MS for items 1-8.  

 

1.4 Under Standing Order 17.24A Sioned Williams MS declared her husband was 

employed by Swansea University.  

 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

3.1 The motion was agreed.  



 

 

4 Consideration of the approach to the Welsh Government draft budget 

2022 - 2023  

4.1 The Committee considered the approach to scrutinising the draft budget.  

4.2 Members agreed the following:  

- to write to the relevant Ministers requesting information ahead of the oral evidence 

sessions; and  

- instead of a formal joint working arrangement with the Health and Social Care 

Committee, it would share any relevant written evidence with the Committee.  

 

5 Introduction to Legislation  

5.1 Members received a presentation from the Clerk on the legislation process.  

 

6 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - briefing from the Higher 

Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW)  

6.1 Members received a briefing from the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive 

of HEFCW.  

 

7 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill - technical briefing from 

the Welsh Government  

7.1 Members received a technical briefing from Welsh Government officials on the bill.  

 

8 Consideration of approach to the Tertiary Education and Research 

(Wales) Bill  

8.1 The Committee considered the approach to the Bill.  

8.2 Members agreed the following: 

- the draft terms of reference; 

- its approach to Stage 1 scrutiny;  



 

 

- subject to a few additions, the list of the stakeholders for written evidence; 

- the witnesses to invite for oral evidence; and 

- to a 6 week consultation period. 

 

9 Committee training session on safeguarding, facilitated by the NSPCC 

(part 2)  

9.1 Members attended a training session on safeguarding. 


